PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9596 September, 1989

PLDEVICES

PRESSER FOO'!' LIFTER
I B/ EE

First edition; issued on September, 1989 0 KR (1989%98 %#17)

MODELS: PLOO5 PLO10
PLO11A PLO12

PLO16 PLO17
PLO18 PLO19

- PLO54 PLOS5

¢ PEBASUS.






PLERIZ., 3o 0T LY, TTW.T 384, 2E

RICURIATEY LT, ZOLDBOENF Y ER L.

fERERLE LT 2REBTT,

N—YHhBATDRHE

Wopf—vhzuZid, 19894 9 HELEFO PLEER
CHRELTVET,

B4 ~19E IS5 LMMA gL, EESMBROSR
M. BEA =Y YR MRS TVET, '
3. BEIBRCASATOIBFR, =YY R}
D REF. NO.(BHRES)ER LTV &7,

W20, 2IHCRBEBRI ¥y 2 2 2ERL. BRES
PIT, 2ORM, BIHEL ENEST T,
WSRO EE LB, BLTRRABS 02N

/_T{L'C ( ffé‘n‘o
L, 20—y au 7ORBREHEIRBILY. F

ER(EEINBILIFDYEITOT, HoHLEBHIT
R3O,
= P d ‘ H
PLEBHEPH—KER - 2~ 8
PLEEZEHK :
17— Y ¥ —(PLO11A -+ PLO12)--- 4
x7— Y v —(PL016 « PLO1T)-- - 6~ 1
I 7— Y 4 —(PLO05 « PLO1O)------ 8~ 9
IT7—V Y /¥ — (PL018 PL019) """ 10~11
IF7—2N)T--- ---12~13
TANG— l/-*'::. l/—-57—- meeseenene-1415
PLEERSR -
U /4 K« XA v F(PLO54 - PL055) 16~17
PLa > h o—>—(PL054 « PL0S5)------18~19
WEBESA Ty J R 2021

PL Devices are foot lifters. When the devices raise or lower
the presserfoot, is operated pneumatic and electric. Thus the
device have higher productivity while less fatigue on her legs.

INTRODUCTION

M This parts catalog covers PL devices manufactured from

‘September, 1989,
It can also be applied to ordinary backlatch devices.

MOn pages 4-19, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the

parts list.

B A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

B When placing orders for pérts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

W This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is
subject to change without notification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page

PL device component parts list------------- 2~ 3
PL device pnematic types
Air cylinder assembly (PLO11A - PLO12) 4~
Air cylinder assembly (PLO16 + PLO17)---

Air cylinder assembly (PLOOS « PL010)--- 9
Air cylinder assembly (PL018 PL019) -10~11

Air valve assemhly ---12~13

Filter/regulator--- ---14~15
PL device electric tvpes

Solenoid * Switch(PLO54 » PLOS5)------------16~17

PL Controller (PL054 PL055) ---18~19
Parts number index--- - ---20~21



PL (B WlEm—ER
PL DEVICE COPONENT PARTS LIS

2ER PNEUMATIC TYPES
E.ETS.L,S. v U—X E.ETS. L, S. Series
BRI B HEOD 5B OMARETEES  COMPONENT PARTS
B - 2R
g~ G | g D | m-
' VEab-p-  GRH)
MODELS DEVICE AIR CYLINDER AIR VALVE FILTER/
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
E51 - ETS51 PLO11A 511000491 532006-91 | | 522007
511000A91Y ‘ ,
L52 « .32 - 152 - L132 PLO12 511007-91 ” ”
(AT » TKZER <) 511007-91Y
(EXCEPT AT. TK)
§52 « S32 PLO16 511010-91 ” ”
511010-91Y ” ”
ETS52 « ETS32, E52 « E32 PLO17 511011-91 /" ”
(AT * TK « BF, 511011-91Y
E52-192%B% <)
(EXCEPT AT, TK, BF,
E52-192)
R PNEUMATIC TYPES
FS.FW.W. > ) —X FS.FW. W. Series
B3Iy oiE EBED B ORI . COMPONENT PARTS
B - X
7Y~ (RR) w7 G | 74~ Eybvy ()
1/1"11/"'9 = (f\ﬁ)
MODELS DEVICE AIR CYLINDER AIR VALVE FILTER/ PITMAN
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY REGULATOR ASSEMBLY | ASSEMBLY
FS$600/PD1. PD2 PL0O05 513048-91 531003-91 595004-91
RFZRZIV) ' 513048-91Y | | | e
(PEDESTAL)
FS600/PD3 PLO10 511002-91 532006-91 522007 | ceeeeeeeeeeeees
511002-91Y
W500 « W600 PLO18 511013-91 ” Y
w700 511013-91Y
FW600 « FW400 PLO19 511015-91 ” ” 300511-91
: 511015-91Y




PL (EE&E B#Sm—EER
PL DRVICE  CONPONENT PARTS LIST

BRA ELECTRIC TYPES
Wy —xX FW. Series
KB ORI COMPONENT PARTS
BEI YU BHE EEOD '
B - X | IWARGR) | Myf R | 79y | avbe-3- kL,
MODELS DEVICE SOLENOID | SWITCH BRACKET CONTROLLER CHAIN
ASSEMBLY | ASSEMBLY | ASSEMBLY
FW600 - FW400 PL054
UMK L) | *RF7V#EX | 300564-91 706011 | oo (100/200V)
(EXCEPT UT) - | *PEDAL 760135 471
CONTROL TYPE
FW600 - FW400 PL055
TR | * e v#fEX | 300564-91 708004 303010 | (100/200V) ”
(EXCEPT UT) *KNEE PRESS 760136
CONTROL TYPE




PLO11A (E51-ETS51) \8 / PLO12 (L52:L32-L152-L132)

o) e
O e




IFP—=I) 49— AIR CYLINDER

(PLO11A-PLO012) (PLO11A-PL012)
REF. PART NO.

NO. MEBE 4 K NANE Qr.

1 511000491 =79y ¥ — (M) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1

2 511007-91 =xx 7P ¥y ¥ — (#) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1

3 511001 - =7 Y A - AIR CYLINDER 1

4 511004 TPy - AIR CYLINDER 1

5 601033 DM#gEFz N HRa=F v ELBOW 1

6 302288 7355w b BRACKET 1

7 5381 ¥xV/C10xXx14 SCREW 2

8 202045 AN 3 SPRING WASHER 2

9 202433 B & WASHER 2

10 301496 LR E DRIVE PLATE 1

11 2948 T2y /CTx12., 5 SCREW 1

12 301495 B & WASHER 1

13 5426 AAFw b/CT NUT 1

14 303983 7357 v bk BRACKET 1

15 5266 AARXY/CB8X15 SCREW 2

16 204293 AN 3 3 SPRING WASHER 2

17 208286 K & WASHER 2

18 303980 + v 7N KNUCKLE 1

19 303981 a-9 - ROLLER 1

20 303982 ¥ v PIN 1

21 200983 Ik X W RING 2



PLO17
(ETS52-ETS32, E52-E32)

X

PLO16 (S52-832) \g
E\,/;@\ |
]




I7—IV) 55—
(PLO16-PLO17)

REF. PART NO.
NO. ﬁ!&ni“?

511010-91
511011-91
511004
511005
601033

301497
4515
202045
202433
179449-25

O WO -IM Ol OB =

11 2948
12 301495
13 5426
14 302204
15 5381

16 202045
17 202433
18 301496

%2 B/
TPYYVHE - ()
TPyYy ¥ - (M)
TPy A -
TPy N -
DM#Fxdha=Fvr
TS5 5w b

¥xYV/ M6X1 4

N X

& &

£ B K
TxY/CT7Tx%x12, 5
B &

AAaFv b/SCT

75 5w bk

22 /C10x14
AR s

B &

% B &

AIR CYLINDER

(PLO016-PLO17)

NAME

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER

AIR CYLINDER

ELBOW

BRACKET
SCREW ‘
SPRING WASHER
WASHER
DRIVING PLATE

SCREW
WASHER
NUT
BRACKET
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER
DRIVE PLATE

B = =t =t —ND D b b peed ek b

bk ek



PLOO5 (FS600/PD1-PD2)
(RFZAIV)
(Pedestal)

1
O\ PLO10 (FS600/PD3)
(F=7N)
(Table top)




T7—I) 45—

(PL005-PL010)
REF. PART NO.
NO. ME®T
1 513048-91
2 513033
3 4518
4 204293
5 601033
6 306729A
7 233512
8 2193
9 200098
10 233511
11 511002-91
12 511003
13 601033
14 302271
15 4510
16 204293
17 235040
18 179449-25
19 2948
20 301495
21 5426

CSEM>SY OSHHHE ®
= NN Y
AR AN AN 10 A VANANI:

—_

‘e
-

— (4)

SN
T XY
|

-
-

2 =% v

o8 AN
BErHVYV

> HNOHH
B BNEREBNY HUINNY VBBV S
oM
B \N<4$
[e)]
X
et
(@)}

0

7/ CTx12. 5

X

BHFE

+wv b/ CT

>k

AIR CYLINDER

(PL005-PL010)

QT.

NAME

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

ELBOW ”

KNUCKLE

LINK (SHORT)
SCREW

WASHER

LINK (LONG)

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER

ELBOW

BRACKET

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER
DRIVING PLATE
SCREW
WASHER

NUT

BO = = RO RO = DO RO DD

—— D DO



PLO18
(W500-W600-W700)

N

(=)

PLO19

(FW600-FW400) y@w X@




IF7—Y 45— AIR CYLINDER

(PLO018-PL019) | ~ (PL018-PL019)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HBRBE & H NAME QT.
1 511013-91 =PIy &% — (#) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 511015-91 =7y v % — (M) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
3 511004 b A A B S AIR CYLINDER 1
4 601068. #F CONNECTOR 1
5 350189 T35 5w b BRACKET 1
6 4515 EXTV /M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
T 202045 N2 EE SPRING WASHER
8 202433 B & WASHER 2
9 179449-25 M #H DRIVING PLATE 1

10 5594 22T /CTx13., b5 SCREW 1
11 301495 B & WASHER 1
12 5426 AAFYVY FSCT NUT : 1
13 511006 7Y va - AIR CYLINDER 1
14 601068 # F CONNECTOR 1
15 300441 T3 5w b BRACKET 1
16 4500 ExY/MBEX10 SCREW 2
17 206181A h S5 - COLLAR 1
18 5001 TxY/CTx1 2 SCREW 1
19 306729 + v 20 KNUCKLE 1
20 300440 7355wk BRACKET 1
21 4524 22V / M4ax10 SCREW 2
22 4821 AAaAFvY P/ M4 NUT 2
23 300511-91 ¥w b2y (#) " PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1
24 306792 P CONNECTOR 1
25 300512 Ew ke PITMAN ROD 1
26 300513 ¥y b2 PITMAN ROD 1
27 2022-4 AAXY/C10Xx9 SCREW 1
28 201166 =% PIN 2



PLO10 (FS600/PD3)

PLO11A (E51-ETS51)

PLO12 (L52-L32-L152-L132)
PLO16 (S52-S32, 2001)
PLO17 (ETS52-ETS, E52-E32)
PLO18 (W500-W600-W700)
PLO19 (FW600-FW400)

v

=)
| @ O

~ = i [ =_ @
~ FANG —2
- S
\\ \ \ M




I7—/\IV7
REF. PART NO.
NO. WMEBRE
1 532006-91
2 531001
3 201759
4 601002
5 600014
6 601043
7T 306731
8 300468
9 300469
10 4320
11 306733
12 303991
13 4806
14 204293
15 531003-91
16 532001
17 201759
18 601002
19 600015
20 601043
21 600032
22 300343
23 4503

201141

HIJERR PENNN B—%HH N

NHEANY NB=XH

»

BERNNN

. EXUIRN N (R

BYS+ M1 4T

3
S ud

HFENNY N |
I A P

=

PR AR

S =2 =

N IEN SN |
N HT

~
-

(IANAN |

T TE

4y
4

AR

NS NN
| =B

NN

N N u

B

\N-2g = |
B =2VE o W
(o> By ol 1 X |

p—

—
-

()]
X
V]
o

(=)

NAME

AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY
AIR VALVE

GASKET

JOINT

TUBE

SLEEVE
BRACKET
ACTUATOR
COLLAR
SCREW

PITMAN ROD

BALL JOINT

NUT

SPRING WASHER

AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY

AIR VALVE
GASKET

JOINT

TUBE (4X6X830)
SLEEVE

TUBE (4X6X830)
BRACKET

SCREW

SPACER

AIR VALVE

QT.

QO b k= DD OO DD DD = et

QO = QO GO = -0 BN DD DN

NN = N



Cjk PLO10 (FS600/PD3)
PLO11A (E51-ETS51)
PLO12 (L52-L32-L152-L132)
PLO16 (S52-S32, 2001)
PLO17 (ETS52-ETS32, E52-E32)
(3) PLO18 (W500-W600-W700)
PLO19 (FW600-FW400)

%LOOS (FS600/PD1-PD2)

— 14 —



T4V 32— ¥l —5— FILTER/REGULATOR

REF. PART NO.
NO. WREF %2 B NAME QT.
1 522007 V¥alb-%— (M) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 522008 74NV 2 -V F a2V — % —FILTER/REGULATOR 1
3 300372 757 v b BRACKET 1
4 4304 AARXTY/ M6 X16 SCREW 2
5 210061 B & WASHER 2
6 4806 AAFrFYF/MG6 NUT 2
7 4910 XXV (%) /3 5 SCREW 2
8 601049 "—-—RXRTaqd b CONNECTOR 1
9 601053 #F JOINT 1
10 608002 74 Y -NrF HOSE BAND 1
11 595004-91 VvV ¥ a2V —%— (#) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
12 522006 24 WV% -V FaV-— 4% —FILTER/REGULATOR 1
13 4302 AARXTY/ M5Xx10 SCREW 2
14 204585 B & WASHER 2
15 601029 DM#F6H—1/4 CONNECTOR 1
16 601049 *—-XTaAqd b CONNECTOR 1
17 608002 74P -NUF HOSE BAND 1



%/ PLOSS (FW600-FW400)

(FW600-FW400) E

— 16 —



JLIAK 2L F SOLENOID-SWITCH

(PL054-PL055) (PL054-PL055)

REF. PART NO. ‘

NO. AR BF % K NAME QT.
1 300564-91 YV /2 1 F (M) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
2 811017 VVI)LE/ By SOLENOID 1
3 306334 7545w bk (L) BRACKET 1
4 306335 545w bk (F) BRACKET 1
5 4515 ¥XT /M6 X1 4 SCREW 8
6 303335 B & WASHER 1
7 306339 E 8 % % SPRING 1
8 748006 F14arryvo CLANP 1
9 4009-1 ¥ %Y /C5x1T. 5 SCREW 1

10 306338 F v 2N KNUCKLE 2
11 206337 B & WASHER 2
12 4808 AR+ R/ MS8 NUT 3
13 306336 VR — LEVER 1
14 4751 AN E/M8 BOLT 2
15 306337 ATV Ty PIN 2
16 1742195 b a— F JUNCTION CORD 1
17 748007 2F—-TW STAPLE 4
18 471 #h CHAIN 1
19 706011 24y F () SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
20 706012 Z 4w F SWITCH 1
21 307091 7545y b BRACKET 1
22 5084 Af2Y/C5x5,. 5 SCREW 2
23 306732 Py Fazx-— & - ACTUATOR 1
24 5084 A2V /CB5x5,. 5 SCREW 1
25 204894 E# % % SPRING 1
26 306737 S - COLLAR 2
27 5084 AMRXY/CB5x5, 5 SCREW 2
28 306733 ¥whkvvowF PITMAN ROD 2
29 306734 K-NTaqyhr BALL JOINT 2
30 4806 AMFv E /M6 NUT 4
31 748017 BN K BAND 3
32 1708004 EF R4y F (M) KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
33 708013 BT R ALY F KNEE SWITCH 1
34 303010 IS5 w k(M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
35 197 7355 v b BRACKET 1
36 4910 A%Y (%) /3. 5 SCREW 2

B & WASHER 2

37 204585



100/200V __ PLO54-PLO55 (FW600-FW400)
OADDDG contriirrs | ¥
g GGOONGRIOE @

220/240V -

~

B
N

/e
®-

(87100/200V
(10)220/240V

D @~®)|

(1) 100/200V
(8) 220/240V

\




PLIOMI—5—

(PL054-PL055)

REF. PART NO.
NO. WREF

1 760135
2 1760136
3 742076
4 742075
5 742077

6 742078
7 1791024
8 791025
9 742215
0 742216

760133
760134
760106

4100
303550

204586
202013
4107
303026
4802

300291
745057
748014

4118
300291

4110
300291
303448

4803
771003

772003
4105
204586
303550
4800

742190
742191
742214
205722
962512

307079
303500
303499

4911
748007

701003
701011
783001

¥N WIS NS
RN
-

NN

PN NWNSWVUVY uguuuyy
|
uuy
|

\'4

BHYYY UU--8 WMamvo ®
N\ ¢
N\ AN
- [N =
AN S w
= X

¢
4

> OEHNZ
HBEHNN HSSSH BHNIN BN
X
N
X $>

A A% N1
BKCUE Y
B\ BVY\VTE
N\, B
G
\ %

I B\
P ad z
N »
Xy »= X

e
$ ]

SIE>HR cOESH
|
NN N
=z
T

BANYNY + @B\
Baw <

] -

u AN

] =

N
<

I I\

N

AAH YRHUUN IAFONN BRWNE
SHT T

HNE O NAIYYY R UU
W (~Sew

AN

\

NS
=

(VAN

T

w

T

=

B g

B B

—~ —~

- SCREW

PL CONTROLLER
(PL054+PL055)

NAME QT.
PL CONTROLLER (100/200V)
PL CONTROLLER (220/240V)
POWER SUPPLY CORD
POWER SUPPLY CORD
POWER SUPPLY CORD

[ Py

POWER SUPPLY CORD
TRANSFORMER(100/200V)
TRANSFORMER (220/240V)
CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY

[ S Y

CASE
SHASSIS
COVER
SCREW
WASHER

WASHER
PLUG

SPRING
RUBBER
SCREW
WASHER
NUT

DD DD DD DD P e

SPRING WASHER

PRINT CUICUIT PANEL ASSEMBLY
TAPPING SUPPORT

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER

NUT

FUSE (14)

O Y O I N S N

FUSE HOLDER
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER

NUT

[ LSRR Ul U

CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY
AC WIRING LEED

NAME PLATE

LABEL

bt b (N et b

INDICATION PLATE
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET

A Q) b b

STAPLE

[y

MAIN SWITCH
SWITCH INDICATION PLATE
NEON LAMP

[S gy



INDEX

PART NO.

55
179449-25

179449-25
179449-25
200098
200983
201141
201166
201759
201759
202013
202045

202045
202045
202045
202433
202433
202433
202433
204293
204293
204293

204293
204585
204585
204586
204586
204894

208286
210061

300440

NO.
PAGE REF.

17

3
17
1

1

[l
VIVR O N =sONwvSNww

PART NO.

300441
300468
300469
300511-91
300511-91
300512
300513
300564-91
300564-91
301495

301495
301495
301495
301496
301496
301497
302204

303010

303010
303026
303335
303448
303499
303500
303550
303550
303980
303981

303982
303983
303991

306792
307079
307091

350189
511000A91
511000A91
511000A91Y
511001
511002-91
511002-91
511002-91Y
511003
511004

511004

511007-91
$11007-91
511007-91Y
511010-91
511010-91
511010-91Y

511011-91
511011-91
511011-91Y
511013-91
511013-91
511013-91Y
511015-91
511015-91
511015-91Y
513033

513048-91
513048-91
513048-91Y
522006
522007
522007

531003-91
531003-91

NO.
PAGE REF.

11
13

-
N VIOV

-

-
OVINON VRS NNNSNND DNV N -

-

13
8

12

NN -

15

PART NO.

532001
532006-91
532006-91
595004-91
595004-91
600014

742078
742190
742191
742195
742214

742215
742216

760106
760133

760134
760135
760135
760136
760136
771003
772003
783001
791024
791025

811017
962512

NO.
PAGE REF.

16

PART NO.

NO.
PAGE REF.

PART NO.

NO.
PAGE REF.






HBPEGASUS

SEWING MACHINE MFG.

cCo.,LTD’

© 1989 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., LTD.
(098935H126P)

wp



	PL DEVICE COMPONENT PARTS LIST(1)
	PL DEVICE COMPONENT PARTS LIST(2)
	PL011A.PL012 AIR CYLINDER
	LIST
	PL016.017 AIR CYLINDER
	LIST

	PL005.010 AIR CYLINDER
	LIST

	PL018.019 AIR CYLINDER
	LIST

	AIR VALVE
	LIST

	FILTER/REGULATOR
	LIST

	PL054.055 SOLENOID/SWITCH
	LIST

	PL CONTROLLER
	LIST


